

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

**P. VICTOR GONZALEZ, QUI TAM PLAINTIFF, ON
BEHALF OF HIMSELF, THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, & THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**

Petitioner,

v.

**PLANNED PARENTHOOD LOS ANGELES,
ET AL.,**

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**JACK M. SCHULER
SCHULER & BROWN**

[REDACTED]

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record

**STUART J. ROTH
WALTER M. WEBER
JORDAN A. SEKULOW
TIFFANY N. BARRANS
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE**

[REDACTED]

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
DECISIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
1. The False Claims Act	3
2. The Medicaid billing rules	5
3. Chronology of PP’s misconduct	6
a. Mark-ups	6
b. Instructions to PP <i>not</i> to mark up charges	7
c. PP’s overbilling	9
d. PP gets caught	10
e. The state declines to recoup the overcharges	11
4. The present suit	11
a. First dispositive motion	12
b. Second dispositive motion	12
c. Third dispositive motion	14
d. Fourth dispositive motion	15
e. Ninth Circuit ruling	15

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	17
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DRAMATICALLY DEPARTED FROM THE CONSISTENT PRACTICE AND HOLDINGS OF EIGHT OTHER CIRCUITS REGARDING THE “GOVERNMENT KNOWLEDGE DEFENSE”	17
A. The nature of the “government knowledge defense”	17
1. Government knowledge bar	18
2. Government knowledge defense	19
B. The Circuit Split between the Ninth Circuit and the Other Circuits	20
1. Position of the other circuits	20
2. The Ninth Circuit’s ruling	24
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATES AN OBSTACLE TO BOTH PRIVATE AND GOVERNMENT ENFORCEMENT OF THE FCA	28

III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DISTORTED THE
IQBAL STANDARD BY HOLDING
IMPLAUSIBLE A COMPLAINT THAT
ATTACHED EVIDENCE SUFFICIENT TO
SURVIVE SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND TO SUSTAIN A JURY VERDICT 32

CONCLUSION 34

APPENDICES

A. Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit (July 22, 2014) 1a

B. Opinion of the U.S. District Court
for the Central District of California
(Apr. 19, 2011) 11a

C. Opinion of the U.S. District Court
for the Central District of California
(June 26, 2012) 31a

D. False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 (1994) . 50a

E. Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit (Nov. 5, 2014) (denying
rehearing and rehearing en banc) 53a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	2, 32
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	32
<i>Berg v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 580 Fed. App’x 559 (9th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Cook Cnty. v. U.S. ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	19
<i>Gonzalez v. Planned Parenthood of Los Angeles</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124674 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2008)	12
<i>Gonzalez v. Planned Parenthood of Los Angeles</i> , 392 Fed. App’x 524 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Gonzalez v. Planned Parenthood of Los Angeles</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43360 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2011)	1
<i>Gonzalez v. Planned Parenthood of Los Angeles</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88495 (C.D. Cal. June 26, 2012)	1
<i>Gonzalez v. Planned Parenthood of Los Angeles</i> , 759 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2014)	1, 16, 26-27

<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conserv. Dist.</i> <i>v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson,</i> 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	3-4, 18-19
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Schumer,</i> 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	18
<i>Labotest, Inc. v. Bonta,</i> 297 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	33
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk,</i> 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011)	18
<i>United States v. Bollinger Shipyards, Inc.,</i> 775 F.3d 255 (5th Cir. 2014)	19-25
<i>United States v. Guy,</i> 257 Fed. App'x 965 (6th Cir. 2007)	20-23
<i>United States v. Southland Mgmt. Corp.,</i> 326 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	15, 21, 27-28
<i>U.S. ex rel. A+ Homecare, Inc. v. Medshares</i> <i>Mgmt. Group, Inc.,</i> 400 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2005)	20-23, 27
<i>U.S. ex rel. Becker v. Westinghouse Savannah</i> <i>River Co.,</i> 305 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2002) . . .	20-23

<i>U.S. ex rel. Burlbaw v. Orenduff</i> , 548 F.3d 931 (10th Cir. 2008)	19-23
<i>U.S. ex rel. Costner v. United States</i> , 317 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2003)	20-22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Durcholz v. FKW, Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 1999)	21-23
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hagood v. Sonoma Cnty. Water Agency</i> , 929 F.2d 1416 (9th Cir. 1991) . . .	25, 26
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hendow v. Univ. of Phoenix</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kreindler v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993)	21, 22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Laird v. Lockheed Martin Eng'g & Sci. Servs. Co.</i> , 491 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2007)	21-23
<i>U.S. ex rel. Loughren v. Unum Group</i> , 613 F.3d 300 (1st Cir. 2010)	21-23
<i>U.S. ex rel. Owens v. First Kuwaiti Gen. Trading & Contracting Co.</i> , 612 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2010)	21-22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	23

U.S. ex rel. Ubl v. IIF Data Solutions,
650 F.3d 445 (4th Cir. 2011) 20-22

U.S. DOT ex rel. Arnold v. CMC Eng'g,
567 Fed. App'x 166 (3d Cir. 2014) 19-23, 27

Varljen v. Cleveland Gear Co.,
250 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2001) 21

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 11

28 U.S.C. § 1345 11

31 U.S.C. § 3711(b)(1) 31

31 U.S.C. § 3729 1, *passim*

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2) 11

31 U.S.C. § 3732 11

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 4063.7
(reenacted in 1996 as § 4183) 5

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 22 § 51509.1(c)(3) 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e) 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 12, 15

Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009,
 Pub. L. 111-21 4

58 Fed. Reg. 27293 (proposed May 7, 1993) 5

58 Fed. Reg. 34058 (June 23, 1993) 5

58 Fed. Reg. 68922 (proposed Dec. 29, 1993) 5

59 Fed. Reg. 25110 (May 13, 1994) 5, 8
